
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler, Democratic and Member Services Team Leader or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

CABINET
WEDNESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2019, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

Minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 10 July 2019 
attached to be signed as a correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 18)

Latest version of the Forward Plan attached.

ITEM(S) OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (INTRODUCED 
BY COUNCILLOR PAUL FOSTER)

5 Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 1 (Pages 19 - 52)

Report of the Interim Chief Executive attached.

ITEM(S) OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, 
PROPERTY AND ASSETS (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
MATTHEW TOMLINSON)

6 Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 (Pages 53 - 68)

Report of the Interim Section 151 Officer attached.

Public Document Pack



7 Lancashire Business Rates Pool (Pages 69 - 74)

Report of the Interim Section 151 Officer attached.

ITEM(S) OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, 
REGENERATION AND CITY DEAL) INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR BILL EVANS

8 Naming of Penwortham Bypass (Pages 75 - 78)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

ITEM(S) OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR SUSAN JONES)

9 Single Use Plastics Strategy (Pages 79 - 92)

Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development 
attached.

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Cabinet Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), 
Michael Titherington (Vice-Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans, Susan Jones 
and Matthew Tomlinson

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 16 October 2019 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Cabinet Wednesday 10 July 2019

MINUTES OF CABINET

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 10 July 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-
Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans and 
Matthew Tomlinson

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Paul Hussey (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Development), Jonathan Noad (Director 
of Planning and Property), Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), 
Peter McHugh (Assistant Director of Property and Housing), 
Andrew Richardson (Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Team 
Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Jane Bell (Deputy Mayor, Member Champion (Older 
People) and (Safeguarding)), Councillor Renee Blow, 
Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Colin Coulton, Councillor 
Derek Forrest (Member Champion (Armed Forces)), Councillor 
Mary Green, Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Michael 
Higgins, Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal 
Democrats Group), Councillor Chris Lomax, Councillor 
Jacqueline Mort (Member Champion (Member Development)), 
Councillor Alan Ogilvie, Councillor Colin Sharples, Councillor 
Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the 
Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith, Councillor Caleb 
Tomlinson, Councillor Matthew Trafford (Member Champion 
(Youth)) and Councillor Karen Walton

PUBLIC: 8

21 Apologies for Absence

Councillor Susan Jones submitted her apologies for the meeting.

22 Minutes of the Last Meeting

Decision made (Unanimously):

That subject to the amendment of minute 2. The former Chair, Councillor Margaret 
Smith……the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 June 2019 be approved as 
a correct record for signing by the Leader of the Council.

23 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in Items 5 and 8 in his role as 
a Cabinet Member for Lancashire County Council.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Cabinet Wednesday 10 July 2019

24 Cabinet Forward Plan

Decision made (Unanimously):

That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

25 Enterprise Zone Business Rate Growth Agreement

The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), Councillor Matthew Tomlinson 
presented a report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer that requested approval to 
enter into an agreement with Lancashire County Council in relation to the payment 
over a business rates growth from the Enterprise Zone.

It was explained that the proposal was to sign the Enterprise Zone Business Rate 
agreement between South Ribble Borough Council and Lancashire County Council 
to formalise the arrangement for payment over of the Business rates which relates to 
growth in the Enterprise Zone.

At the end of the 2018/19 financial year, the amount of retained business rate 
income in relation to the Designated Area was £418,171. This amount included back 
dated rates receivable for 2016/17 and 2017/18. The Council’s business rate 
baseline excludes any business rates income for this site and as such the full 
amount is payable to LCC, as the accountable body for the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP).

From 2019/20 onwards, South Ribble will continue to collect relevant business rates 
growth and make payment to the LEP during the year based on the forecast for th
[...]
MENDATIONS

4. Members to note that the performance summary outlined within Quarter 1 reflects 
the deliverables and priorities identified by the previous administration and Corporate 
Plan, approved February 2019.

5. Members to note that existing performance measures are currently being reviewed in 
conjunction with the review of the Corporate Plan. This is expected to be completed for 
Council on 25th September 2019.

6. Members to note that from Quarter 2, Corporate Plan Performance Reports will be 
structured based upon the new administration’s identified outcomes and priorities.

7. Members to note that the performance report will be developed further over the course 
of the year.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

8. Following the all-out election in May 2019 and the formation of a new administration, 
within Quarter 1, there has been a focus to review the existing Corporate Plan, its 
measures and key performance indicators. The revised Corporate Plan will be 
presented to Council on 25th September however, to ensure a level of continuity the 
monitoring report will reference where existing priorities have been reshaped and how 
existing projects will be taken forward.

9. The performance monitoring report has been completely restructured and formatted. It 
is an ongoing journey and will be developed and improved throughout the year.

10. The Council’s Performance Management System ‘InPhase’ is to be developed further to 
benefit from its functionality on reporting and data quality. The system will be developed 
to include a project management office where all scoping, delivery and evaluation is 
contained within the system, enabling reports and summaries of information to provide 
performance and progress updates efficiently.

11. As part of the development of InPhase, there are options being considered to utilise 
digital publishing of key measures and performance to the internet via their Citizen 
Portal platform.  It is hoped that this will op
[...]
T IMPLICATIONS

34. Not Applicable.

ICT/TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS
35. Not Applicable.

PROPERTY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

36. Not Applicable.

RISK MANAGEMENT

37. Previous reports have attached as a further appendix the Corporate Plan Risk register 
as well as the Corporate Risk Register. Going forward the Quarterly reports will only 
highlight those risks within projects that are flagged as significant where they may 
impact on the delivery and achievement of the Corporate Plan. This will ensure that 
significant risks will be escalated appropriately within the organisation.

38. The existing risk registers for Corporate Plan projects need to be reviewed and updated 
following the changes to the Corporate Plan and recalibration of existing work streams 
in addition to new areas of work that have been identified and added to the Corporate 
Plan.

39. The key risks that have been identified within the attached appendix can be 
summarised as:
 Resourcing (finance and staffing);
 External partners where decisions are dependent;
 Impact of changes to administrations and recalibration of projects and priorities.

Page 27



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT

40. The Corporate plan has set out its equality and diversity impact, which is reported to 
members in line with its corporate planning process.

RELEVANT DIRECTORS RECOMMENDATIONS

41. It is recommended that: Members note:

42. The performance summary outlined within Quarter 1 reflects the deliverables and 
priorities identified by the previous administration and Corporate Plan, approved 
February 2019.

43. That existing performance measures are currently being reviewed in conjunction with 
the review of the Corporate Plan. This is expected to be completed for Council on 25th 

September 2019.

44. That from Quarter 2, Corporate Plan Performance Reports will be structured based 
upon the new administration’s identified outcomes and priorities.

45. That the performance report will continue to be developed furt
[...]
O ON

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
Cabinet

9 September
11 September

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF

Budget Monitoring 2019/20 – Month 4 (July)
Finance, Property and 

Assets
Interim Section 151 

Officer

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Yes

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? Yes

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?

No

Is this report confidential? No

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. This report provides an update on the Council’s overall financial position as at the end of July 
2019, which is month 4 of the financial year 2019-20.  The report provides a forecast of the 
projected outturn to 31st March 2020 compared to the current approved budget and explains 
what the differences are and what impact they will have.

PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2. Cabinet notes, reviews and comments on the contents of this report.

3. Cabinet approves a virement of the £150,000 turnover savings target budget to reflect staffing 
savings achieved in the first period up to the end of July.   

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

4. Robust financial monitoring, including scrutiny and challenging information, is a crucial aspect 
of running a successful and effective organisation.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

5. The overall revenue outturn forecast for 2019/20 is a net budget saving of £681,000 which 
represents a variance of 4.7% of the total net budget requirement. At this early stage in the 
year, this is based on actuals to-date and broad assumptions in respect of spend and 
anticipated levels of income for the remainder of the financial year.

6. Certain income sources can be assessed with more certainty; for example with Garden Waste 
and Trade Waste charges the majority of the income is received early in the financial year.  
Other income is more volatile and therefore the forecasts are more likely to need revising as 
the year progresses.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2

7. In the staffing cost forecasts, assumptions have been made in relation to the timing of 
recruitment to posts which are currently vacant.

8. The forecast variance of a £681,000 surplus comprises the following main items:

 Forecast savings in staffing costs £476,000, partly offset by £150,000 turnover target
 Increase in income forecast including Garden Waste £135,000 and Investment interest 

£80,000
 New income generated from vehicle maintenance contract £120,000; offset by additional 

staff costs £50,000; net increase in income £70,000      
 Increase in business rates compensatory grant funding (S31 grant) £280,000
 Offset by: a net cost of £108,000 in relation to the waste contract 

9. The Capital budgets have been updated to reflect both the approved slippage from 2018/19 
and committee approval for schemes during the year to-date to reflect the current available 
budget.  The current capital budgets have been reviewed to establish the forecast outturn 
expenditure and any re-phasing of schemes into future years.  The total capital budget 
forecast for 2019/20 is £14,939,000, with £1,986,000 potential slippage identified at this stage 
in the year.  Further details are provided in the body of the report and Appendix A (attached).

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

10. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable):

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 

Health and Wellbeing
Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:
People 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

11. The 2019/20 budget and Medium term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 to 2022/23 was 
approved by full Council on 27th February 2019.

12. The net cost of services revenue budget was £14,484,000.  An increase of 1.99% in Council 
Tax was approved, with a budget income figure of £153,000.  After applying other sources of 
funding as well, there was an overall surplus of £716,000 that was budgeted to be transferred 
back into
[...]

Private Sector home improvement grants 240 -  -  -  240 4 75 (165) (165) -  
St Mary's, Penwortham - Churchyard wall 
repairs 105 -  -  -  105 -  105 -  -  -  

Excellence & Financial Sustainability 
Information Technology Programme 
IT Unallocated Funding 200 -  (23) -  177 -  177 - -  - 
Civic Centre audio visual equipment -  -  80 -  80 80 80 -  -  -  

Moss Side Depot Networking -  -  3 -  3 3 3 -  -  -  

Telephony and Switchboard -  -  -  67 67 67 67 -  -  -  

Icon Upgrade -  -  20 -  20 20 20 -  -  -  

Other non-ICT projects 
Vehicles and Plant replacement programme 1,450 236 -  -  1,686 405 1,686 -  -  -  

Corporate Buildings - Civic Centre 200 -  (150) -  50 -  50 -  -  -  

Civic Centre Toilets -  -  70 -  70 -  70 -  -  -  
Corporate Buildings - Depot 20 (4) -  -  16 45 16 -  -  -  

Corporate Buildings - Other 184 10 -  -  194 11 194 -  -  -  

Investment Property 4,550 -  -  -  4,550 -  4,550 -  -  -  

Grand Total 12,909 486 -  1,544 14,939 2,851 8,403 (1,985) (1,986) 1 

Appendix A

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON

CABINET 11 September 2019

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF

Lancashire Business Rates Pool Finance, Property and 
Assets

Interim Section 151 
Officer

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Is this report confidential?

No 

 
No

No

No

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. Cabinet are asked to approve the release of business rate growth funding prior to it 
being realised to support the funding of cross-county work on ‘Repositioning 
Lancashire: The Greater Lancashire Plan’. 

PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That Cabinet approve a contribution of £36,012 to the Strategic Economic Growth and 
Financial Sustainability Fund, being South Ribble’s share of the £400,000 bid to fund 
work on the Greater Lancashire Plan. This is subject to all Lancashire councils who are 
in the business rate pool committing to fund their share of the total cost of the work.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3. The Lancashire BR Pool Executive Body have explored how £400k could be released 
from the Strategic Economic Growth and Financial Sustainability Fund (SEGFSF) in this 
financial year to fund work on the Greater Lancashire Plan, as requested by the 
Governing Body of the Lancashire Business Rate Pilot Pool. The proposal is that each 
authority provide a financial allocation towards the £400,000 in proportion to their total 
anticipated contribution to the Strategic Economic Growth and Financial Sustainability 
Fund. 

4. This advance funding can be met from the council’s business rate retention reserve. At 
the end of the financial year, when the actual outturn for business rates income is 
known, an adjustment can be made in relation to this payment.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



CORPORATE PRIORITIES

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability  

Health and Wellbeing

Place 

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

6. The Lancashire Business Rates Pool was formed in 2016/17. The benefit of the 
business rates pool is that the pool is treated as a single body for the purposes of the 
rate retention scheme, hence the Government calculates only one overall amount in 
respect of safety net or levy payments. In essence this means that members of the 
Lancashire Pool are not required to pay a levy to central government, instead this is 
retained by each member. 

7. During 2018/19 the Government invited pools of authorities to pilot 75% rates retention 
in 2019/20. South Ribble Council approved the council’s participation in a Lancashire 
pool pilot bid which was subsequently successful. Participation in the 75% pilot is 
financially advantageous for each pool member where they
[...]
of £400,000 from the SEGFSF and 
to report back to the Governing Body. 

13. The Lancashire BR Pool Executive Body met on 14 June 2019 and 26 July 2019. They 
explored how £400,000 could be released from the Strategic Economic Growth and 
Financial Sustainability Fund (SEGFSF) in this financial year to fund work on the 
Greater Lancashire Plan i.e. prior to the BR growth income being realised and available 
in this fund.

14. The Executive Body considered 2 options:
 Option 1 - That the advance funding is provided by one authority, or;
 Option 2 -That the advance funding is provided by pool members in proportion 

to their anticipated contribution to the fund based on NNDR1’s.

15.  The Executive Body members present were minded to agree Option 2 and, subject to 
the views of those authorities not present, would be recommending this option to the 
next Governing Body meeting.

16. The table below shows the initial contribution which would be required from each pool 
member in the final column:

Pool Member Estimated 
Contribution 

to
SEGFSF

£

All to underwrite 
pro rata to 
expected 

contribution to 
SEGFSF

             £
Blackburn with Darwen 445,648 65,669 
Blackpool 0 0 
Burnley 236,219 34,808 
Chorley 177,840 26,206 
Fylde 137,497 20,261 
Hyndburn 26,500 3,905 
Lancashire 773,067 113,916 
Lancashire Fire Authority 53,363 7,863 
Lancaster 0 0 
Pendle 69,242 10,203 
Preston 38,913 5,734 
Ribble Valley 147,776 21,776 
Rossendale 94,801 13,969 
South Ribble 244,386 36,012 
West Lancashire 120,961 17,824 
Wyre 148,302 21,853 

Total          2,714,515 400,000

Page 71



17. This proposal is a one-off and a bidding process is being set up for accessing pooled 
monies from the SEGFS fund of the 2019/20 Lancashire Business rates pilot in the 
future.  

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION

18. There has been no formal consultation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

19. The Executive Body considered Option 1, but the collective view was
[...]


CABINET 11 September 2019

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF

Single Use Plastics Strategy Environment
Director of 

Neighbourhoods and 
Development

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Is this report confidential?

Yes   

Yes   

No

No

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. To request Cabinet adopt and support the Council’s Strategy on the reduction of ‘Single 
Use Plastics’ within all Council operations, as part of the work of the Climate Emergency 
Task Group.

PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That the Single Use Plastics Strategy be adopted and the Climate Emergency Task 
Group be given the lead to develop, implement and achieve the goals of the Strategy with 
a view to reducing the amount of single use plastics used in Council operations.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3. It is estimated that 8.3 billion tonnes of plastic have been produced since the 
1950s. Without urgent action to cut demand, this is likely to be 34 billion tonnes 
by 2050, the majority of which will either end up in landfill or polluting the world’s 
continents and oceans.

4. Following the declaration of the Climate Emergency in July 2019, the Council 
committed to reducing its impacts on the Environment from all of its activities, 
including from the use of Single use Plastics (SUP’s).

5. The strategy, to be developed, implemented and monitored by the Climate 
Emergency Task group will undertake a full review of the Council’s use of Single 
Use Plastics and implement procedural and policy changes to minimise the SUP 
usage through the Council operations. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



6. This strategy will support our plans to improve and safeguard the environment of   
South Ribble to be a place where everyone is treated fairly and our communities 
feel happy, healthy and safe.  


Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Wednesday 11 September 2019

MINUTES OF CABINET

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 11 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder and 
Bill Evans

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Development), Jonathan Noad (Director 
of Planning and Property), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director 
of Scrutiny & Democratic Services), Dave Whelan (Legal 
Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer) and James 
McNulty (Senior Management Accountant)

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and 
Equality)), Councillor Damian Bretherton, Councillor Carol 
Chisholm, Councillor Mary Green, Councillor Michael Green, 
Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal Democrats 
Group), Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE, Councillor Chris 
Lomax, Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Alan Ogilvie, 
Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and 
Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith and 
Councillor Karen Walton

PUBLIC: 10

29 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Sue Jones, Mick Titherington and 
Matthew Tomlinson.

30 Minutes of the Last Meeting

Decision made (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

31 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – Lancashire 
Business Rates Pool, in his role as a Cabinet Member at Lancashire County Council.

32 Cabinet Forward Plan

Decisions made (Unanimously):

That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.



2

Cabinet Wednesday 11 September 2019

33 Naming of Penwortham Bypass

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and City Deal, Councillor Bill Evans 
presented a report from the Director of Planning and Property proposing the naming 
of the Penwortham Bypass which was due to be completed in December.

A competition had been held with local primary and secondary schools close to the 
route of the new road.  The judging panel had consisted of the Leader of the Council, 
Broad Oak Ward Councillor (Councillor Harry Hancock), Lancashire County Council 
City Deal representative and a Lancashire Enerprise Partnership representative.  It 
was reported that Councillor David Shaw had also been a member of the panel 
rather than Councillor Howarth as had been indicated in the report.

The Leader welcomed Laura Gillett and Grace Shields from Penwortham Girls High 
School who had suggested the winning name for the new road, which would be 
known as John Horrocks Way.  Cabinet expressed its gratitude to Laura and Grace 
for taking part in the competition and suggesting such an appropriate name for the 
Penwortham Bypass.

Decision made (Unanimously):

Cabinet notes the name of Penwortham Bypass as John Horrocks Way.

Reason(s) for Decision:

To ensure an appropriate name is given to the Penwortham Bypass.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

Various options were considered to generate a selection of suggestions, with the 
panel deciding a preferred name.

34 Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 1

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster presented a report of the Interim 
Chief Executive outlining the quarter 1 performance against the programmes, 
projects and key performance indicators agreed by the Council within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan agreed in February 2019.

The report had been re-designed following engagement with the Scrutiny Committee 
to make it more user-friendly and easier to understand.  The report had been 
considered by the new Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel on Monday, 9 
September 2019.  The Leader reported on and accepted the recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Panel.  

It was reported that of the 34 projects in the Corporate Plan 28 were on track and 6 
off track at the end of the quarter 1.  Of the key performance indicators and 
measures 14 were succeeding, 22 on track and 8 off track.  Further information was 
provided on the progress made and work to bring items back on track.

Reference was made to the homelessness and housing indicators that were off track 
and a commitment given to look in detail at what could be done to improve these.



3

Cabinet Wednesday 11 September 2019

An update was provided on current performance concerning the calls abandoned 
before being answered in 90 seconds, which had improved significantly due to the 
increased resources and operating processes put in place.

Decision made (Unanimously):

1. Cabinet notes the performance summary outlined within quarter 1 reflects the 
deliverables and priorities identified by the previous administration and corporate 
plan, approved in February 2019.

2. Cabinet notes that existing performance measures are currently being reviewed 
in conjunction with the review of the Corporate Plan.

3. Cabinet notes that the Quarter 2, Corporate Plan performance reports will be 
structured based upon the new administration’s identified outcomes and 
priorities.

4. Cabinet notes that the performance report will be developed further across the 
course of the year.

Reason(s) for the decision:

To ensure the Council manages its performance effectively and the Corporate Plan 
is delivered.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None applicable for this report.

35 Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1

In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets, the Leader 
of the Council presented a report of the Interim Section 151 Officer updating the 
Council’s overall financial position as at the end of July 2019.  

The report provided a forecast of the projected outturn to 31 March 2020 compared 
against the current approved budget and explaining the differences and impact.  The 
report included more detailed information as part of the Cabinet’s commitment to 
transparency.  

It was reported that the report had been considered by the new Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel on Monday, 9 September 2019, which had welcomed the level of 
detail in the report and looked forward to monitoring the budgets on a quarterly basis 
going forward.

The overall revenue outturn forecast for 2019/2020 was a net budget saving of 
£681,000 which represents a variance of 4.7% of the total net budget requirement.  
The report provided a breakdown of the forecasted variance which were attributed to 
savings in staff costs, increase in garden waste income, increase in the vehicle 
maintenance contract income and business rates compensatory grant funding.

The report included updates on the capital budget slippage from 2018/2019 and 
committee approval for schemes during the year to date to reflect the current 



4

Cabinet Wednesday 11 September 2019

available budget.  The current capital budgets have been reviewed to establish the 
forecast outturn expenditure and any re-phasing of schemes into future years.  The 
total capital budget forecast for 2019/20 is £14,939,000, with £1,986,000 potential 
slippage identified at this stage in the year.  It was reported that the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Property and Assets would be going through the capital programme to 
ensure it is managed in a smarter way and ensure it is deliverable.

The Leader expressed concern at the variance on staffing budgets and had asked 
the Interim Chief Executive to ensure that vacant posts are recruited to and that a 
review of resource requirements is carried out.  It was also acknowledged that 
extending shared services would also provide greater capacity and resilience.  

An additional recommendation would be proposed to allocate funding of £75,000 to 
organise a music festival for South Ribble to be funded from the forecasted 
underspend to cash flow the initial phase of the festival preparations.  A report would 
be brought forward to Cabinet in future months on the music festival for the Borough.

Decision made (Unanimously):

1. Cabinet notes the report.

2. Cabinet approves a virement of the £150,000 turnover savings target budget to 
reflect staffing savings achieved in the first period to the end of July 2019.

3. Cabinet approves the creation of a new budget of £75,000 for hosting a music 
event in the Borough in summer 2020, to be funded from the forecasted 
underspend in the 2019/20 revenue to cash flow the initial phase of the festival 
preparations.

Reason(s) for decision:

Robust financial monitoring, including scrutiny and challenging information, is a 
crucial aspect of running a successful and effective organisation.  

Alternative options considered and rejected:

None applicable to this report.

36 Lancashire Business Rates Pool

In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets, the Leader 
of the Council presented a report from the Interim Section 151 Officer concerning the 
release of business rate growth funding prior to it being realised to support the 
funding of cross-county work on ‘Repositioning Lancashire:  The Greater Lancashire 
Plan’.

Decisions made (Unanimously):

Cabinet approves a contribution of £36,012 to the Strategic Economic Growth and 
Financial Sustainability Fund, being South Ribble’s share of the £400,000 bid to fund 
the work on the Greater Lancashire Plan, subject to all Lancashire councils who are 
in the business rate pool committing to fund their share of the total cost of the work.



5

Cabinet Wednesday 11 September 2019

Reason(s) for decision:

1. The Lancashire BR Pool Executive Body have explored how £400k could be 
released from the Strategic Economic Growth and Financial Sustainability Fund 
(SEGFSF) in this financial year to fund work on the Greater Lancashire Plan, as 
requested by the Governing Body of the Lancashire Business Rate Pilot Pool. 
The proposal is that each authority provide a financial allocation towards the 
£400,000 in proportion to their total anticipated contribution to the Strategic 
Economic Growth and Financial Sustainability Fund. 

2. This advance funding can be met from the council’s business rate retention 
reserve. At the end of the financial year, when the actual outturn for business 
rates income is known, an adjustment can be made in relation to this payment.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The Lancashire Business Rate Pool Executive Body considered the following 
options:

Option 1 – that the advance funding is provided by one authority, or
Option 2 – that the advance funding is provided by pool members in proportion to 
their anticipated contribution to the business rate pool.

The collective view that option 1 was outside the current pooling arrangements for 
the Strategic Economic Growth and Financial Sustainability Fund.

37 Single Use Plastics Strategy

In the absence of the Cabinet Member for the Environment, the Leader of the 
Council presented a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development 
on the Council’s strategy to reduce ‘single use plastics’ within all council operations, 
as part of the work of the Climate Emergency Member Working Group.

The report followed the declaration of the Climate Emergency by the Council in July 
2019, which it committed to reducing its impacts on the environment from all of its 
activities, including single use plastics.  The implementation of the strategy would be 
monitored by the Climate Emergency Member Working Group.

The Leader referred to the need for the Council to lead by example and ensure that 
a credible baseline and evidence-based monitoring process would be put in place to 
help measure progress in an objective way.  

Decision made (Unanimously):

Cabinet adopts the Single Use Plastics Strategy and the Climate Emergency 
Member Working Group be given the lead to develop, implement and achieve the 
goals of the strategy with a view to reducing the amount of single use plastics used 
in council operations.

Reason(s) for decisions:

It is estimated that 8.3 billion tonnes of plastic have been produced since the 1950s.  
Without urgent action to cut demand, this is likely to be 34 billion tonnes by 2050, the 



6

Cabinet Wednesday 11 September 2019

majority of which will either end up in landfill or polluting the world’s continents and 
oceans.  The strategy will include a full review of the use of single use plastics and 
implement changes to minimise their use.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The alternative to adoption of the strategy is not to adopt it, and to decide not to take 
any action over the use of single use plastics and the damaging harmful impact they 
are having on the environment and human health.

Chair Date


